LIMESTONE COUNTY

Kerrie Cobb 200 West State Street

Suite 102

Groesbeck, TX 76642 Phone: (254)729-5504

Document Type: AGENDA

Transaction Reference:

Document Reference:

DOCUMENT #: MT-2023-0039

RECORDED DATE: 02/27/2023 11:28:42 AM



OFFICIAL RECORDING COVER PAGE

Transaction #: 943767 - 1 Doc(s)

Document Page Count: 1 **Operator Id:** Meagan

SUBMITTED BY:

LIMESTONE COUNTY DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF

Page 1 of 2

DISASTER

RETURN TO: ()

LIMESTONE COUNTY DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF

DISASTER

DOCUMENT #: MT-2023-0039

RECORDED DATE: 02/27/2023 11:28:42 AM

I hereby certify that this document was filed on the date and time stamped hereon by me and was duly recorded in the Official Public Records of Limestone County.



Kerrie Cobb

Limestone County Clerk

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS LEGAL DOCUMENT

NOTE: If document data differs from cover sheet, document data always controls.
*COVER PAGE DOES NOT INCLUDE ALL DATA, PLEASE SEE INDEX AND DOCUMENT AFTER RECORDING FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.





STATE OF TEXAS

Limestone County

RICHARD DUNCAN

County Judge

254-729-3810 FAX: 254-729-2643 richard.duncan@co.limestone.tx.us

200 W. State St., Suite 101 Groesbeck, Texas 76642

COUNTY OF LIMESTONE, TEXAS COUNTY JUDGE DECLARATION OF LOCAL STATE OF DISASTER DUE TO MAJOR ICE STORMS STRIKING CENTRAL TEXAS

WHEREAS, the COUNTY OF LIMESTONE, TEXAS, on the 29th of January to the 4th of February, 2023, has suffered widespread or severe damage resulting from significant weather events, extreme cold, and freezing rain passing through the county and;

WHEREAS, the COUNTY JUDGE of LIMESTONE COUNTY has determined that extraordinary measures must be taken to alleviate the suffering of people and to protect or rehabilitate property,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAIMED BY THE COUNTY JUDGE OF LIMESTONE COUNTY:

That a local state of disaster is hereby declared for LIMESTONE COUNTY pursuant to \$418.108(a) of the Texas Government Code.

Pursuant to §418.018(b) of the Texas Government Code, the state of disaster shall continue for a period of not more than seven days from the date of this declaration unless continued or renewed by the COMMISSIONERS COURT of LIMESTONE COUNTY.

Pursuant to §418.018(c) of the Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state of disaster shall be given prompt and general publicity and shall be filed promptly with the COUNTY CLERK.

Pursuant to §418.018(d) of the Texas Government Code, this declaration of a local state activates the LIMESTONE COUNTY emergency management plan.

That this proclamation shall take effect immediately from and after its issuance,

ORDERED this 27[™] of FEBRUARY, 2023.

Limestone County Judge